

Press Release

Place: Amsterdam, The Netherlands Date: 30, 04, 2020

This document is available online at https://www.ppftelecom.eu/regulatory-announcements

PPF Telecom Group COVID-19 Business update

On account of the COVID-19 pandemic, PPF Telecom Group ("Group") issues the following special update on its business performance in the present environment.

Despite the COVID-19 pandemic and its significant impact to a number of industries, PPF Telecom Group's 1Q 2020 results remained in line with our expectations before the pandemic.

- Relatively low levels of confirmed cases and deaths related to COVID-19 and promptly applied mitigating measures in countries where the Group operates have so far made the pandemic manageable.
- The impact to telecommunications is considered fairly mild, compared to other industries. Telco will remain a critical strategic industry that allows people to remain connected and work from home during the lockdown.
- COVID-19 pandemic has led to increased uncertainty for the rest of the year.
 The Group's 2020 service revenues, possibly lower than expected before the pandemic, might be somewhat compensated by lower subsidies and commissions at EBITDA level.
- For 2Q 2020, the Group has a number of measures in place to protect its profitability and cash flows from eventual impacts to gross adds, revenues or collection of receivables.
- Potential medium-term impacts present a mix of risks and opportunities, related mainly
 to the potentially lower purchasing power of the customers and restricted travel affecting
 roaming revenues, but also to a possible correction to the overheated labour market and
 some other operating costs.

"Health and safety of our employees and our customers remains a priority for PPF Telecom Group. We will continue monitoring the developments and we are prepared to set in motion various levels of contingency plans in response to potential deterioration of the pandemic, to protect people. We also recognise that our industry has a vital role to play in alleviating the distress that our communities are undergoing, and we stand ready to support them", commented Ladislav Bartoníček, CEO of PPF Telecom Group.

For more information contact: PPF Telecom Group B.V. Investor Relations ir@ppftelecom.eu

PPF Telecom Group B.V. Strawinskylaan 933 1077 XX Amsterdam The Netherlands

Press Release

This document does not constitute an investment guidance. No representation, warranty or undertaking, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information in this document ("Information") or the opinions contained therein and whether any information has been omitted from the document. The Information has not been independently verified and will not be updated. The Information, including but not limited to forward-looking statements, applies only as of the date of this document and is not intended to give any assurances as to future results. To the extent permitted by law, PPF Telecom Group ("Group") and each of its respective directors, officers, employees, affiliates, advisers and representatives disclaim all liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss, however arising, directly or indirectly, from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with it. The Group expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to disseminate any updates or revisions to the Information, including any financial data or forward-looking statements, and will not publicly release any revisions it may make to the Information that may result from any change in the Group's expectations, any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which these forward-looking statements are based, or other events or circumstances arising after the date of this document. Market data used in the Information not attributed to a specific source are estimates of the Group and have not been independently verified.

The Information may contain various forward-looking statements that relate to, among other things, events and trends that are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause the actual business activities, results and financial position of the Group to differ materially from the information presented herein. Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this document. When relying on forward-looking statements, investors should carefully consider the foregoing risks and uncertainties and other events, especially in light of the political, economic, social and legal environment in which the Group operates. The Group does not make any representation, warranty or prediction that the factors anticipated by such forward-looking statements will be present, and such forward-looking statements represent, in each case, only one of many possible scenarios and should not be viewed as the most likely or standard scenario.